KEVIN C. ALMEROTH, PH.D. - 05/03/2018

UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BQARD

I NTEL CORP. and CAVI UM | NC.,
Petiti oners,
VS. No. | PR2017-01406
ALACRI TECH | NC. ,

Pat ent Omer.

DEPCSI TI ON OF KEVIN C. ALMEROTH, Ph. D.
VOLUME | (Pages 1 - 255)
May 3, 2018

Reported by:
Natalie Y. Botel ho
CSR No. 9897

Epi q Court Reporting Solutions - San Francisco
1- 800- 869- 9132 www. deposi tion. com

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



http://www.deposition.com
http://www.deposition.com
https://www.docketalarm.com/

KEVIN C. ALMEROTH, PH. D. - 05/03/2018 Page 2

© 0o N o o b~ w N P

N
)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

I NDEX

| NDEX OF EXAM NATI ONS

EXAM NATI ON BY MR, STEPHENS

Exhi bi t

Exhi bi t

Exhi bi t

Exhi bi t

Exhi bi t

Exhi bi t

EXH BI TS MARKED FOR | DENTI FI CATI ON

Descri ption

Corrected Patent Omer's

Exhi bit 2026 Decl aratio
Kevin Al neroth, Ph.D.,

| PR2017- 01406 (Al acrite
Exhi bit 2026)

United States Patent No.

US 7,673,072 B2 (I NTEL

United States Patent No.

5,768, 618 (I NTEL Ex. 10

Corrected Patent Omer's

Exhi bit 2026 Decl aratio
Kevin Al neroth, Ph.D.,

| PR2017- 01391 (Al acrite
Exhi bit 2026)

A spiral -bound docunent

entitled "Third Edition,

Conput er Networ ks, Andr
Tanenbaum " Case | PR201
(I'ntel Ex. 1006)

Corrected Patent Owmer's

Exhi bit 2026 Decl aratio
Kevin Al neroth, Ph.D.,

| PR2017- 01392 (Al acrite
Exhi bit 2026)

Page
6
Page
6
n of
Case
ch
40
Ex. 1001)
50
05)
97
n of
Case
ch
134
ew S.
7-01392
154
n of
Case
ch

1- 800- 869- 9132

Epi q Court Reporting Solutions - San Francisco

DOCKET

_ ARM

www. deposi tion. com

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



http://www.deposition.com
http://www.deposition.com
https://www.docketalarm.com/

KEVIN C. ALMEROTH, PH. D. - 05/03/2018 Page 3

1 EXHI BI TS ( CONTI NUED)
2 No. Descri ption Page
3 Exhibit 7 An article from EETi nes 192
entitled "New ASI C drives
4 Al acritech into storage”
5 Exhi bit 8 A docunent entitled "Ask 201
Prem er Field Engineering
6 (PFE) Platforms, Wiy Are W
Deprecati ng Network Performance
7 Feat ures (KB4014193) ?"
8 Exhibit 9 Li cense Agreenent between 209
Al acritech and Chel sio, Bates
9 ALA02140018 t hrough ALA02140044
(Al acritech, Ex. 2038, Pages 62
10 thru 89)
11
12 ---000---
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Epi g Court Reporting Solutions - San Francisco
1- 800- 869- 9132 www. deposi tion. com

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



http://www.deposition.com
http://www.deposition.com
https://www.docketalarm.com/

KEVIN C. ALMEROTH, PH. D. - 05/03/2018 Page 4

1 BE | T REMEMBERED THAT, on Thursday, My 3,
2 2018, commencing at the hour of 9:01 a.m of the said
3 day, at the law offices of QU NN EMANUEL URQUHART &
4 SULLI VAN, 50 California Street, 22nd Fl oor, San
5 Franci sco, California, before ne, NATALIE Y. BOTELHO a
6 Certified Shorthand Reporter for the State of
7 California, personally appeared KEVIN C. ALMEROTH,
8 Ph.D., a witness in the above-entitled court and cause,
9 who, being by ne first duly sworn, was examned in said
10 cause.
11
12 APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL
13
14 FOR PETI TI ONER, | NTEL.:
15 VEEI L, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
BY: GARLAND STEPHENS, ESQ
16 700 Loui siana, Suite 1700
Houston, TX 77002-2755
17 (713)546-5011
garl and. st ephens@wi | . com
18
19 VEEI L, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
BY: AMANDA K. BRANCH, ESQ
20 201 Redwood Shores Par kway
Redwood Shores, CA 94065-1134
21 (650) 802-3138
amanda. branch@wei | . com
22
23
24
25
Epi q Court Reporting Solutions - San Francisco
1- 800- 869- 9132 www. deposi tion. com

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



http://www.deposition.com
http://www.deposition.com
https://www.docketalarm.com/

KEVIN C. ALMEROTH, PH. D. - 05/03/2018 Page 5

1 APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL ( CONTI NUED)
2
3 FOR PETI TI ONER, CAVI UM
4 DUANE MORRI S LLP
BY: NI KOLAUS A. WOLOSZCZUK, ESQ
5 2475 Hanover Street
Pal o Alto, CA 94304-1194
6 (650)847-4147
nawol oszczuk@uanenorri s. com
7
8 FOR RESPONDENT:
9 QUI NN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLI VAN, LLP
BY: BRI AN E. MACK, ESQ
10 50 California Street, 22nd Fl oor
San Franci sco, CA 94111
11 (415) 875- 6423
bri anmack@ui nnemanuel . com
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Epi g Court Reporting Solutions - San Francisco
1- 800- 869- 9132 www. deposi tion. com

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



http://www.deposition.com
http://www.deposition.com
https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




