KEVIN C. ALMEROTH, PH.D. - 05/03/2018

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

INTEL CORP. and CAVIUM, INC.,

Petitioners,

No. IPR2017-01406 vs.

ALACRITECH INC.,

Patent Owner.

DEPOSITION OF KEVIN C. ALMEROTH, Ph.D. VOLUME I (Pages 1 - 255)

May 3, 2018

Reported by: Natalie Y. Botelho CSR No. 9897

Epiq Court Reporting Solutions - San Francisco 1-800-869-9132 www.deposition.com



1		INDEX	
2		INDEX OF EXAMINATIONS	
3			Page
4	EXAMINATION BY	MR. STEPHENS	6
5			
6		000	
7			
8	EXHIBITS MARKED FOR IDENTIFICATION		
9	No.	Description	Page
10	Exhibit 1	Corrected Patent Owner's Exhibit 2026 Declaration of	6
11		Kevin Almeroth, Ph.D., Case IPR2017-01406 (Alacritech	
12		Exhibit 2026)	
13	Exhibit 2	United States Patent No. US 7,673,072 B2 (INTEL Ex. 1001)	40
14	Exhibit 3	United States Patent No.	50
15	LAHLOT U	5,768,618 (INTEL Ex. 1005)	50
16	Exhibit 4	Corrected Patent Owner's Exhibit 2026 Declaration of	97
17		Kevin Almeroth, Ph.D., Case IPR2017-01391 (Alacritech	
18		Exhibit 2026)	
19	Exhibit 5	A spiral-bound document entitled "Third Edition,	134
20		Computer Networks, Andrew S. Tanenbaum, " Case IPR2017-01392	
21		(Intel Ex. 1006)	
22	Exhibit 6	Corrected Patent Owner's Exhibit 2026 Declaration of	154
23		Kevin Almeroth, Ph.D., Case IPR2017-01392 (Alacritech	
24		Exhibit 2026)	
25			

Epiq Court Reporting Solutions - San Francisco 1-800-869-9132 www.depos www.deposition.com



		2. ALMEROIII, FII.D 05/05/2010	rage 3
1		EXHIBITS (CONTINUED)	
2	No.	Description	Page
3	Exhibit 7	An article from EETimes entitled "New ASIC drives	192
4		Alacritech into storage"	
5	Exhibit 8	A document entitled "Ask Premier Field Engineering (PFE) Platforms, Why Are We Deprecating Network Performance Features (KB4014193)?"	201
6			
7			
8	Exhibit 9	License Agreement between Alacritech and Chelsio, Bates	209
9		ALA02140018 through ALA02140044 (Alacritech, Ex. 2038, Pages 62	
10		thru 89)	
11			
12		00	
13			
14			
15			
16			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			

Epiq Court Reporting Solutions - San Francisco 1-800-869-9132 www.depos www.deposition.com



1	BE IT REMEMBERED THAT, on Thursday, May 3,
2	2018, commencing at the hour of 9:01 a.m. of the said
3	day, at the law offices of QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
4	SULLIVAN, 50 California Street, 22nd Floor, San
5	Francisco, California, before me, NATALIE Y. BOTELHO, a
6	Certified Shorthand Reporter for the State of
7	California, personally appeared KEVIN C. ALMEROTH,
8	Ph.D., a witness in the above-entitled court and cause,
9	who, being by me first duly sworn, was examined in said
10	cause.
11	
12	APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL
13	
14	FOR PETITIONER, INTEL:
15	WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP BY: GARLAND STEPHENS, ESQ.
16	700 Louisiana, Suite 1700 Houston, TX 77002-2755
17	(713)546-5011 garland.stephens@weil.com
18	garrana. Beephenbewerr. com
19	WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP BY: AMANDA K. BRANCH, ESQ.
20	201 Redwood Shores Parkway Redwood Shores, CA 94065-1134
21	(650)802-3138 amanda.branch@weil.com
22	33.1.33.1.32.33.1.3.1.3.1.3.1.3.1.3.
23	
24	
25	

Epiq Court Reporting Solutions - San Francisco 1-800-869-9132 www.deposition.com



```
1
                 APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL (CONTINUED)
 2
 3
     FOR PETITIONER, CAVIUM:
 4
              DUANE MORRIS LLP
              BY: NIKOLAUS A. WOLOSZCZUK, ESQ.
              2475 Hanover Street
 5
              Palo Alto, CA 94304-1194
               (650)847 - 4147
 6
              nawoloszczuk@duanemorris.com
 7
 8
     FOR RESPONDENT:
 9
              QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
                   BRIAN E. MACK, ESQ.
10
              50 California Street, 22nd Floor
              San Francisco, CA 94111
11
               (415)875-6423
              brianmack@quinnemanuel.com
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

Epiq Court Reporting Solutions - San Francisco 1-800-869-9132 www.deposition.com



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

